

No. 13-5003

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of Health and Human Services,
in her official capacity, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
DANA KAERSVANG
*(202) 307-1294
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7216
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1. Section 5000A of the Internal Revenue Code, added by the Affordable Care Act.....	3
2. Interim Rule Governing Medicare Reimbursements	4
3. Social Security Handbook Provisions	6
4. Accounting of Social Security and Medicare.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT SEVERAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WERE MERITLESS AND THAT IT LACKED JURISDICTION OVER THE REMAINING CLAIMS.	11
A. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Constitutionality of the Affordable Care Act.....	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Interim Rule Regarding Medicare Referral Requirements Is Moot.....	15

C. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction over the Challenge to the Social Security Handbook, and the Challenge is Foreclosed by *Hall*17

D. Plaintiffs’ other claims are meritless.....23

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Leavitt</i> , 483 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of America, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 291 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Am. Chiropractic Ass’n, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 431 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov’t Employees, AFL-CIO v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 821 F.2d 761 n.4 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	13
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Sebelius</i> , 668 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Duncan’s Point Lot Owners Ass’n Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 522 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
* <i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , 667 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 840 (2013).....	6, 7, 18, 21, 22
<i>Kim v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	12, 13

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 3470532 (4th Cir. July 11, 2012).....	14
* <i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	1, 3, 10, 12
<i>National Kidney Patients Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 958 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	20, 21
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	12
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>Sissel v. United States Department of Health and Human Servs.</i> , __ F.Supp.2d __, 2013 WL 3244826 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 13-5202 (D.C. Cir.).....	15
<i>United Seniors Ass’n, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 182 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Baugham</i> , 449 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	20
Statutes:	
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	13
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	1, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 402.....	6

42 U.S.C. § 405(h)	11, 20
42 U.S.C. § 426(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395f note	15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(a)(2)	15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1395ii	20
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(q)(1)	5, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(q)(2)	5, 15
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395m(a)(11)(B)	15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1395n(a)(2).....	15, 17
49 Stat. 1921	1
D.C. Code § 11-501	1
Pub. L. No. 111-148 § 6405 (2010).....	15

Regulations:

20 C.F.R. § 403.704 (1941)	7
20 C.F.R. § 404.615 (1963)	7
20 C.F.R. § 404.640.....	6, 23
42 C.F.R § 424.507(a)(1)(iii)(C)	16
42 C.F.R § 424.507(b)(1)(iii)	16
5 Fed. Reg. 1849 (May 23, 1940).....	6, 7
28 Fed. Reg. 4494 (May 4, 1963)	7, 23
63 Fed. Reg. 58,8140 (Nov. 2, 1998)	19

75 Fed. Reg. 24,437 (May 5, 2010).....16

77 Fed. Reg. 25,284 (Apr. 27, 2012).....5, 10, 16

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A).....13

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 89-213 (1965)6
